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safeguard and protect one of the most 
vital industries of this commonwealth. 
The legislative assembly has directed 
its attention to safeguarding in every 
way possible the ownership of livestock; 
but, by speaking as it did in the portion 
of Section 3298.18, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
78, Laws of 1941, above quoted, it 
showed an intention also to protect 
from expense and trouble incidental to 
inspection and stamping of veal or beef 
those persons who kill beef or veal in 
good faith for their own use or for the 
use of themselves and three neighbors. 

Hence, it is my opinion a farmer who 
slaughters beef of his own raising for 
his own use and takes such beef into 
another county for storage in a cold 
storage locker rented for the purpose 
is not required to have such beef in­
spected and stamped before taking it 
into the other county. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 119. 

Superintendent of Banks-Federal 
Home Loan Bank-Banking Depart­
ment-Building and Loan Associations, 

borrowing by. 

Held: Building and loan associations 
may not borrow from the Feder-

. al Horne Loan Bank without 
the consent of the Superintend­
ent of Banks of the State of 
Montana. 

September 8, 1943. 
Mr. W. A. Brown 
Superintendent of Banks 
State Banking Departillent 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

You have asked this office, if under 
the provisions of Chapter 164, Laws of 
1943, building and loan associations 
may borrow from the Federal Home 
Loan Bank without the consent of the 
Superintendent of Banks of the State 
of Montana. 

Chapter 164. Laws of 1943, amended 
Subdivision 12 of Section 6355.13, Re­
\'ised Codes of Montana, 1935, a section 
relating to the powers and duties of 

building and loan associations. It em­
powers such associations to borrow 
money (only when necessary) not ex­
ceeding twenty per cent (20%) of their 
assets, except when borrowing from the 
Federal Home Loan Bank. .\s part 
of the same sentence which grants 
such power, the legislature went on 
tosay:' 

" ... provided, that the assets and 
securities of an association shall not 
be pledged or hypothecated to secure 
its borrowed money or for any other 
purpose. without the consent of the 
superintendent of banks ... " 

Chapter 164 also provides the Superin-
tendent of Banks may authorize pledg­
ing or hypothecation of assets in order 
to secure funds-but the margin of 
security pledged shall not exceed 
twenty-five per cent (25%) of the funds 
so borrowed except when funds are 
borrowed from the Federal Home Loan 
Bank. 

The only thing the legislative assem­
bly has done in Chapter 164 is provide 
the percentage limitations imposed upon 
building and loan associations in bor­
rowing money and in pledging assets 
to secure such funds shall not apply 
when the associations are borrowing 
from the Federal Home Loan Bank. 
The assembly has nowhere said the 
consent of the Superintendent of Banks 
shall not be required when a building 
and loan association borrows from the 
Federal Home Loan Bank. 

Hence, it is my opinion building and 
loan associations may not borrow from 
the Federal Home Loan Bank without 
the consent of the Superintendent of 
Banks of the State of Montana. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 120. 

Justices of the Peace, fines by­
Distribution of Fines. 

Held: A justice of the peace who does 
not receive a fixed salary, should 
deduct the costs where a fine 
has been col1ected and remit 
the balance to the county treas­
urer; and in cases involving 
violation of the highway patrol 
act, the balance-after deducting 
the costs-SHOULD BE RE-
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MITTED TO THE STATE 
TREASURER. In cases in­
volving violations of the fish 
and game laws, the justice of 

-the peace must remit the total 
amount collected to the state 
game warden, and by the warden 
paid over to the State Treasurer 
and the costs are then collected 
from the state by the county, 
and the justice will then file a 
claim with the county. 

September II, 1943. 

Mr. Lyman H. Bennett, Jr. 
County Attorney 
Madison County 
Virginia City, Montana 

Dear Mr. Bennett: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to the procedure to be followed by a 
justice of the peace and the county 
treasurer in the distribution of money 
collected as fines by the justice of the 
peace. 

Section 12433, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, provides: 

"All fines and forfeitures collected 
in any court, except police courts, 
must be applied to the payment of 
the costs of the case in which the 
fine is imposed or the forfeiture in­
curred; and after such costs are 
paid,- the residue must be paid to 
the county treasurer of the county 
in which the court is held and if not 
otherwise provided by law, by him 
credited to the general school fund 
of said county; and at the time of 
payment of any such fine or forfeiture 
there shall be filed with the county 
treasurer, a complete statement show­
ing the total of the fine or forfeiture 
received or incurred with an itemized 
statement of the costs incurred by 
the county in such action, which 
statement shall give the title of the 
cause and be subscribed by the person 
or officer making such -payment." 

It is apparent from this section the 
justice of the peace should not remit 
the total amount to the county treasurer, 
but should deduct the costs of the case 
and pay the balance to the county 
treasurer. 

You advise me the justices of the 
peace in your county "have been in 
the habit of remitting the total amount 

collected by them as fines and filing 
claims against the county for their 
costs." Such a practice would simplify 
the payment of costs to the justice of 
the peace, as the same method would 
be employed in collecting all costs. In 
criminal cases where no fine is col­
lected the justice is entitled to receive 
as compensation the fees enumerated in 
Section 4926, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935. He would collect these fees 
by filing a claim against the county, 
and'the same would be paid out of the 
general fund. 

The retention of the costs by the 
Court before remitting the balance of 
the amount collected as a fine is pro­
vided in Section 15 of Chapter 199, Laws 
of 1943, of the Highway Patrol Act: 

"The court, after deducting all 
costs and fees, shall immediately 
transmit the balance of said fine to 
the state treasurer as provided by 
law." 

A different rule prevails in cases in­
volving violation of fish and game laws, 
as under Section 3753, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935, all fines are paid 
to the state game warden, and by the 
warden to the State Treasurer, and 
under Section 3754, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, costs are collected from 
the state'by the county-and the justice 
of the peace would file a claim for the 
same with the coun ty. 

However, justices of the peace who 
receive a fixed salary are not to retain 
fees. This is provided in Section 4928, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935: 

"J ustices of the peace shall retain 
as their compensation, the fees herein 
provided for, save and except in 
those townships where a stated salary 
is provided by law to be paid to 
justices of the peace; provided, how­
ever, that in all cases justices of 
the peace may retain the miscel­
laneous fees provided for in the pre­
ceding section." 

While uniformity would be achieved 
in allowing justices of the peace to 
collect all fees due them by filing a 
claim against the county, yet the legis­
lature has not so provided. However, 
if a justice of the peace has remitted the 
total fine to the county treasurer, it 
would be inequitable not to allow him 
to receive a fee and he may file a claim 
for the same against the county. 
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It is my opinion that a justice of 
the peace who does not receive a fixed 
salary, should deduct the costs where 
a fine has been collected, and remit the 
balance to the county treasurer; and in 
cases involving violation of the High­
way Patrol Act, the balance-after de­
ducting the costs-should be remitted 
to the state treasurer. In cases involv­
ing violations of the fish and game laws, 
the justice of the peace must remit 
the total amount collected to the state 
game warden and by him paid to the 
state, the costs are then collected from 
the state by the county, and the justice 
will then file a claim with the county. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
A ttorney General 

Opinion No. 12l. 
Taxation-Tax Moratorium-Soldiers 

and Sailors. 
Held: SectIOns 2236 and 2237, Revised 

Codes of Montana, 1935, are 
only applicable where affidavit 
is fi led before tax becomes de­
linquent. 

September 16, 1943. 

Mr. Walter T. Murphy 
County Attorney 
Mineral County 
Superior, Montana 

Dear Mr. Murphy: 

You request my opinion as to wheth­
er a person in the military or naval 
service of the United States may, under 
the authority of Sections 2236 and 2237, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, re­
deem his property by payment of the 
amount of tax due, without penalty or 
interest. even though a part of the tax 
was delinquent prior to his military 
service. 

Section 2236 provides all taxes due at 
the time of its enactment, or thereafter 
to become due, on property owned by 
any citizen of the State of Montana 
in the active military or naval service 
of the United States, shall be held in 
abeyance. and no proceedings taken 
for the collection thereof, and no penal­
ties or interests shall be added thereto. 
until the period of one year from and 
after the cessation of hostilities or dis­
charge from military or naval service. 

The section is not self executing, 
as you will note by referring to the 

provisions of Section 2237. In order 
to be entitled to the moratorium pro­
vided by Section 2236, it is necessary 
an affidavit be filed with the county 
treasurer, showing the person against 
whom such taxes are charged is in such 
active service, it being specifically pro­
vided the affidavit must be filed on or 
before the time when such taxes would 
become delinquent. Upon the filing of 
the affidavit, the county treasurer notes 
the fact of service upon his records, and 
the collection of the taxes .is then 
suspended. 

Your request for opinion indicates, 
hy the use of the word "redeem," that 
you refer to instances where the prop­
erty of the taxpayer has already been 
sold for delinquent taxes. However, 
it would not seem to make much dif­
ference whether the question is confined 
to such facts, or is also intended to 
apply to delinquent taxes. where the 
sale of property has not already been 
had. 

By the very terms of Section 2237, 
the moratorium could not apply to 
taxes going delinquent before the owner 
is in active service, as the affidavit must 
disclose he is in active service at the 
time of filing thereof. 

It is my opinion that in order for 
the owner of property to be entitled 
to the moratorium the affidavit must 
be filed at or before the time when the 
taxes are subject to both penalty and 
interest. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 122. 

Tax Deed Land-Sale of Tax Deed 
Land-Waiver of Bid. 

Held: Where purchaser of tax deed 
land did not stand on bid, but 
made no objection to land again 
being offered, and participated 
in second offering, becoming 
purchaser at higher price than 
first bid, he is legally bound to 
pay increased bid. 

Mr. Fred C. Gabriel 
County Attorney 
Phillips County 
Malta, Montana 

September 17, 1943. 
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